#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CNH America LLC	01/21/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CNH Canada, Ltd.	
Street Address:	1000 71st Street, East	
Internal Address:	PO Box 1928	
City:	Saskatoon, Saskatchewan	
State/Country:	ountry: CANADA	
Postal Code:	S7K 3S5	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7823651

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (262)636-6231

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 262-636-6357

Email: rebecca.henkel@cnh.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Henkel Address Line 1: 700 State Street

Address Line 4: Racine, WISCONSIN 53404

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18052

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca Henkel

Total Attachments: 1

source=18052intercompanyassignmenttocnhcanada#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025678 FRAME: 0673 \$40<u>.</u>00 78

501413380

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of the month of January of the year 2011, between CNH AMERICA LLC, a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, and having a registered address at 500 Diller Avenue, P.O. Box 1895, New Holland, Pennsylvania, 17557-0903, USA (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part and CNH Canada, Ltd., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 1000 71<sup>st</sup> Street, East, PO Box 1928, Saskatoon, Saskatchewan (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee") of the other part.

#### **WHEREAS**

(A) The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in the

## TRIP MECHANISM FOR A GROUND WORKING TOOL

invented by Duane Olson, Blake Neudorf, Warren Garth Schierling, and disclosed and claimed in U.S. patent application 12/050,657 which issued as United States Patent 7,823,651 and in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,640,237 and any and all applications for patent and patents granted therefor in any and all other countries, including all divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions therefor, and of all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patents applications (hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Patent Rights").

(B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Assignor's Patent Rights shall be assigned, conveyed and transferred by the Assigner to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

### NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED that:

- 1. In consideration of the sum of one dollar now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor as legal and beneficial owner hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfer and delivers the entire right, title and interest to all of the Patent Rights, including for greater certainty all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights or other acts within the scope of the claims of said patents to the Assignee free from all licence charges or other encumbrances to the intent that the filing of any further applications and the grant of any patents thereon shall be in the name of and shall vest solely in the Assignee to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.
- The Assignee hereby accepts such assignment.
- The Assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns and shall be binding upon the Assignor, its successors and its permitted assigns.
- If any covenant or provision of this agreement is declared to be void or unenforceable, then the remainder of the agreement shall remain valid and enforceable.

Executed for and on behalf of CNH AMERICA LLC

Richard Konrath

Kebecca

Authorized Corporate Signing Officer

Having Authority to Bind CNH AMERICA LLC

Name of Witness (printed)

Signature of Witness

Executed for and on behalf of

CNH Canada, Ltd.

Authorized Corporate Signing Officer

Having Authority to Bind CNH Canada, Ltd.

Name of Witness (printed)

Dandra L. Ku

Signature of Witness

PATENT REEL: 025678 FRAME: 0674

RECORDED: 01/21/2011